35 FE{%/Tread tension

_33_




%2 FB81%/Thread tension

BaES - | 4 5 I £
== |l o

No. PARTSNof 8 | S| | & |QTY S DESCRIPTION
1 [35727 - *]*| -] 1 |RAFHENT THREAD GUIDE
2 (33139 -l x| x| -1 1 |ED WASHER
3 |15055 -l *|*| =] 1 |[ikdHRL SCREW SM11/64X32 L=9
4 (17377C | = | * | = | = | 1 |FAF%k (§) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
5 30010 x| x| =] 1 |REDIK TENSION RELEASE PLATE
6 |10679 - x| x| - 2 |[EhLC STUD SCREW ¢ 3.4X36
7 |37278 -l x| x| -] 1 [REDHES TENSION RELEASE PIN
8 37279 - *%| x| -] 1 |B—LvbFvbk NUT
9 |28206 ||| -| 1 |A—LybrRFy/— STOPPER
10 |10693 -l x| *|-| 1 |&FAFEH TENSION SPRING
11 (19532 - % *|-| 1 |h—@ TENSION DISC WASHER
12 (19531 -l x|*|-| 2 |BHFm TENSION DISC
13 {10793 -l x| x| -] 1 |REDHEEY PIN
14 |10652 - x| *x | - 1 [Fwvhk NUT
15 |20225 -l x| *| -] 1 |F—FAFO—-Lvb TENSION THUMB NUT
16 [20226-01 = | = | * | = | 1 |[E—FFEITY)LY SPRING
17 |20224 - x| *| -] 2 |E—FHAFL TENSION DISC
18 |20223 - ® | *| -] 1 |E—RAFHEWN TENSION STUD
19 {10690 -l *]*| -] 1 |RFUST 21+ SPRING STOPPER
20 8100 x| *| -] 1 |itHRL SET SCREW ¢ 3.4X36 L=6
21 (19534 - *x|*| -] 1 |B—LyrFuk NUT
22 (10694 -l *x|*|-] 1 |[Z&EMD THREAD CONTROLLER
23 |10695 - x| x| -] 1 [LE®OHRLC SET SCREW SM3/32X80 L=6.5
24 (10689 x| *| -] 1 |&3lIERT)Y SPRING
25 [19512 -l *| %] - 1 |RFAFE TENSION STUD
26 |10545 - *|[*| -] 1 |EHRLC SET SCREW SM11/64X32 L=14
27 |19511 x| x| = | ) |RFAFE TENSION STUD
28 30006 x| x| -] 1 |FvysadivL/A4F(24V) TENSION SOLENOID (24V)
29 |30007 o N B B B VAR <A PACKING
30 30008 -l x| x| - 1 |RDEOHAT— COLLAR
31 (10630 - x| x| - 2 |HWEHHS—1ERE SCREW
32 130009 = * | x| - 1 |RPREIHHST—ATYLYT SPRING
42 16604 - x| *| - 1 |FAFHRLEDHRC SCREW
43 (18304 x| x| = | 1 |ZAFHRIESHES WASHER

_34_




R FR81%/Tread tension

@1@ 1
— e
L

’<mﬁ<(\/

Tﬂ/ o
k }4 1L b2
el r@%

% #%291%/Bobbin winder mechanism

_3 5_




S 2R FB8{%/Thread tension

I

Mok I é é i i
No. |PARTS Mo S| 2| 3| & |aTy 8% DESCRIPTION
1 111006 x| x| % | x| 1 |[F—LFRBHT THREAD GUIDE
2 [13076-02 | * | * | = | = | 1 [Fwubk NUT 7/32X40
3 37281 | x| x| x| 1 |E@HRENT THREAD GUIDE
4 116287 x| % | %] 1 |ED WASHER
5 [37009 | x| % | x| 1 |FHRL PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=16
6 [37289 = x| *|*| 1 |RENZTS THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
7 (37287 x| x| %] *| 1 [REARILEY— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
8 37283 *| x| x| | 1 |IEHRC SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=3
9 (37288 = x| x| *| 1 |[iEHKHL SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
10 |37286 kx| x| %| 1 [REARTYT THREAD GUIDE SPRING
11 |37284 x k| k| k| 1 |RENAT— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
12 |37285 x| x| x| x| 1 |RERYLY THREAD GUIDE RING
13 37282 ¥k k- 1 |REAEY THREAD GUIDE PIN
14 |11006 =1 =-1%| 1t |7—LiET THREAD GUIDE
15 [13076-02 | - | - | = | * | 1 |[Fvh NUT SM7/32X40
16 |37589 -l =1 =% 1 |RERHF— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
17 [33511 -l -1 -=-1%*| 1 |REAEY THREAD GUIDE PIN

55 Z B {%/Bobbin winder mechanism

MmES I é ° i M=
No. [PARTS No| 2| 2| 2| & | QTY PR DESCRIPTION
1 [33121 kx| x| x| 1 |REZEAR PIN
2 | 8040 * k| % | x| 1 [1EHRLC SCREW SM9/64X40 L=8
3 33169 | % | x| x| 1 |ikHAKLC SET SCREW SM3/32X32 L=9
4 | 8079 kR [ x| x| 1 | REEFRHO—LybYE INUT
5 |33135 * x| k| x| 1 |REZFHF(TH BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
6 |33131 * [ %[ x| x| 2 [HEZHEFHAFD BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING TENSION DISC
7 133201 x| x|k | x| 1 |REITHEGE BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING STUD
8 [28188 ¥ k| k| x| | |REFWRELRZH SPRING HOLDER
9 (27174 ¥ | k| x| x| 1 |[HRESRERZHHEDHAL  |PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
10 |28184 * x| x| x| 1 |HRFEEZOD—5— BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
11 133122 * | k| x| *| 2 |HRESEO—F—1EHHRL SET SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
12 128193 * k| k| k| 1 | REETLE BOBBIN WINDER RIBBER RING
13 28187 ® k| k| k| 1 [FREFIRER BOBBIN WINDER SPRING PLATE
14 |33127 kx| x| k| 1 |REBEEXTYST1EHHLE |SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6
15 (28194 w k| k| x| 1 [ESR WASHER
16 (33166 k[ ok | k| k| 1 [HREXEYG R BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET
17 |35945 kx| x| x| 1 |RBEHD BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT HOLDER
18 (28183 k| x| x| % | 1 |RBEEHAL STUD SCREW M4X0.7
20 |35947 R k| k| k| 1 [REEL/N— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
21 |33147 k| k| k| k| 1 [REBEFFHIRIEINR BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING SPRING PLATE
22 |10597 k| k| x| x| 1 [RESHERIRILESHRLE |SCREW SM1/8X40 L=5
23 133132 * [ x| x| x| 1 |RE=HGHRE BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING SCREW SM1/8X40
24 33161 ¥ x| x| %| 1 [REZELN—1LDHHAL PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
25 133158 k| k| | x| 1 |RBEEL/—E BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT
26 133126 * x| k| k| 1 [REELN—BIEHER STOP RING
27 37291 ® | x| %[ x| 1 |RBEHE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
28 35949 * k| k| k| 1 |REBERELTYY BOBBIN HOOK
29 133165 k| x| x| 1 |REFHTYAR THREAD TRIMMER KNIFE
30 |33164 * x| x| %] 1 |[RESHYRTYLY THREAD TRIMMER SPRING
31 133157 | x| %] x| 1 |REZTHERIH BOBBIN WINDER RETURN SPRING
32 (33128 ¥ | % | % | x| 2 |HREZFEYMSIFIRIESIAL |SCREW SM9/64X40 L=11.5

_.36_.




{118 fa 1%/ Accessories

8GW-1
8GWC-1
8GWC-1-QNU

_37_




{12 &R {%/Accessories

MaES | - |, 5 I qMa
=l =2l oo

No. [PARTS No.| S| 8| & | & |QTY I-E DESCRIPTION
1 | 8124 k| [ * | x| 1 |[EZ—)LAH/IN—(R) VINYL COVER
2 10747 -l x| x| =] 1 |[RALVF A/6A42F) HEXAGONAL WRENGCH (1/16inch)
3 |1872 * x| x| x| 1 [RALVF(A53)) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (1.5mm)
4 19456 | x| x| %] 1 |REBLF QYY) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2mm)
5 (19457 * | k| % | %] 1 |ARALF(253) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5mm)
6 19458 x| %] 1 |FRALF (33)) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3mm)
7 (19459 * | k[ x| %[ 1 |RALVF 4I)) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4mm)
8 [19460 x| k| *x| x| 1 |7RALYTF (BIY) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (5mm)
9 |19473 * [ *| x| %] 1 [FFRFSA/3— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
10 |19468 k[ k| x| x| 1 [FSA/3—=(]) DRIVER (SMALL)
11 (19467 k[ k| x| %| 1 |[FSA4s3— () DRIVER (MIDDLE)
12 (19466 * kx| x| 1 |KSA3—(K) DRIVER (LARGE)
13 (33144 # [ k| x| x| 1 |Rs3F6X7 SPANNER 6X7
14 137320 | k| x| % | 1 [T OIL PAN
15 133141 ¥ | *%| % | %| 6 HZFHARRLC WOOD SCREW
16 [33106C * | x| x| % | 1 |ELEFGEE) KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
17 133106 k| k| x| x| 1 |BEIFEE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING BUSH
18 |37308 | % | x| %| 1 |[BLEFESZERT)T KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING SPRING
19 (33107 £ % | x|+ | 1 [BREFEFELDORC SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
20 [37310 * | * | x| x| 1 |[BELFiEsSE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING BAR
21 |37311 | * | % | x| 1 [BLFESEEY PIN ¢4 L=18
22 (33111 * | x| x| x| 1 [BBLEFFEE KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
23 33112 | x| *| x| 2 |BBLTFEZ3FELEHRE SET SCREW 5/16X18
24 (33113 k| k| x| x| 1 |BLETFSE CLANK SHAFT
25 (33114 | k| *| %] 1 |BEYNTH KNEE LIFTER PLATE
26 |33115 ¥ | x| x| x| 1 |BYTHRSD KNEE LIFTER PLATE HOLDER
27 (33116 k| k| k| k| 1 |BRETREFELEDHLC SET SCREW 15/64X28
28 33117 k| k| k| k| 1 [BERUTAKRLY KNEE LIFTER PAD
29 137370 k| ®x | *x| x| 2 |[F/1—E2T RUBBER HINGE
30 37373 x| % | x| x| 2 |[3—F—=FT HEAD CUSHION
31 {33170 k| x| x| x| 4 [1E&OET NAIL
32 (37372 k| x| x| x| 2 |ELD HINGE
33 (33099 x| x| x| -] 5 |HBEY BOBBIN
33 133099 - =1 =1]*]| 10 |RE> BOBBIN
34 [NO214 * | x| x| - 3 |& DPX7 #14 NEEDLE DPX7 #14
34 [N4214 - -|-1=*| 6 |# 134x35(R) #90 NEEDLE 134x35(R) #90
35 [25301 x| x| x| -| 1 [RITEEVE THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE
35 [25501 -l == *| 1 |RITELYL THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE
36 | 8132-B * [ k| k| x| 1 |BEPSRE ACCESSORY BAG
37 (11196 -l =--1*] 1t |[E>tvb TWEEZERS
41 (37275 -l % %] =] 1 |%RFAFTHLET THREAD GUIDE
42 125305 ¥ x| *| x| 1 i OILIER
43 37720 - % | %] -] 1 [EEEHAR MOIVING KNIFE
44 (37728 -l *x|*x| -] 1 |EEAX FIXED KNIFE
45 (30012 - x| x| -] 1 [[BESER(K) TENSION SPRING (THICK)
46 |141401 * | x| x| x| 1 [BEEZIHiE ARM SUPPORT BAR
47 (37321 x| x| x| x| 1 |F5Y BRUSH

-38-.




{/= 52 B81%/Accessories

._.39_.




{2 sm8{%/Accessories

BaES| - | 5 3 oA #Ha
No. |PARTS No. § § 2| S |aty T DESCRIPTION
1 |37298C - x[ x| -] 1 [RIFH—FER) BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 137298 = *k|*]| =] 1 |[NJLEH—FE) BELT GUARD (RIGHT)
3 137299 =] x| =1 1 [RJIFH—EE) BELT GUARD (LEFT)
4 37301 -l *®|*| =] 2 |RJFH—=FKHT—(L) BELT GUARD COLLAR (UPPER)
5 [37215 - ®x|*x]|-| 3 |[NJLMT—FEDHD Y v— SPRING WASHER
6 (37304 - * x| -] 3 |[NILF—FLEHALGEK) SCREW M6X1 L=20
7 116287 x| -] 2 |N)WEH—KEHT Y v—(N)  [WASHER
8 |37305 -l x|l x| -] 2 |[NJFH—KiEDHRLEUN SCREW M5X0.8 L=20
9 37302 -l **| -] 1 |RN)IWFHF—KHZ—(TF) BELT GUARD COLLAR (LOWER)
10 (37303 | x| %] - 1 |NIFT—FZZzHhU SUPPORT SCREW FOR BELT GUARD
11 (37749 - x| |- 1 |BHEZZE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORTING BAR
12 |37102 - x| *x| - 2 |[Fubk NUT M6X1
13 30195 x| -] - 1 [REVZRAYF PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
14 {30196 - *x| -] -] 1 |[REVRAVFEE BUTTON SWITCH PLATE
15 |15081 - *|-]-] 2 |[Revzx4vF2ERAL WOOD SCREW
16 139298 -l x|-|-| 1 [#HEFRAYFaxro4 CONNECTOR (2P)
17 (39299 -[*]=-]1-| 2 [HEFRAyFOaARVEE PIN CONTACT
18 (30197 -|*x|l-|-1 1 5= CABLE
19 [30186 -1x]-1-1 2 |lax93E> PIN CONTACT
20 [30151% | = | x| -] =] 1 |axo49h/i—(6P) CONNECTOR COVER (6P)
21 (301853 | - | x| -| -] 1 |3x92%(6P) CONNECTOR (6P)

2% Connector and connector cover depend on the motor to use.

_40_



n/Option parts

jmm]
LA

&=
v

Al

4 33

3 N 31\ s

=T
32
T
\\\-

j

30
27

0

16

0

21

_41_




Bl 55 54/ Option parts

HMaES | - | 4 A
A1 E
No. [PARTSNo.| S| S| 2| 2 |QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 |37298C k| - = *| 1 [N)LMAH—KGER) BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 137298 * [ | - *| 1 |NJILM—FE) BELT GUARD (RIGHT)
3 137299 x| = -] *| 1 [RNJLFAH—EE) BELT GUARD (LEFT)
4 {37301 | = - %] 2 |RJMIT—KHS—(L) BELT GUARD COLLAR (UPPER)
5 [37215 ¥ == *| 3 |[NJLFH—FLEDTYIr— SPRING WASHER
6 |37304 | = = *%x| 3 [NJLrH—FLEHAALEK) SCREW M6X1 L=20
7 116287 k| = - %] 2 [NIFT—FLEDHTyv +—(N) |[WASHER
8 {37305 | - - *%| 2 NILFA—=FiEHRLUN SCREW M5X0.8 L=20
9 [37302 x| -] =] %] 1 [RIMH—=KHS—(F) BELT GUARD COLLAR (LOWER)
10 (37303 x| - - *| 1 |[NILFT—FZzHhU SUPPORT SCREW FOR BELT GUARD
11 37014 ® [ x| * | *x| 1 | EKFEHA-GEEYE) THREAD TAKE-UP COVER (COARSE STITCH TYPE)
12 (37044 | % | %[ x| 1 |KEGEYE THREAD TAKE-UP (COARSE STITCH)
13 137149C # x| % | *x| 1 |B—5—Z(H) P 26x4.2 ROLLER PRESSER COMPLETE ¢ 26x4.2
14 |37141 x| x| % | x| 1 |[O——FJLT— ROLLER HOLDER
15 {37143 * | x| *x | x| 1 |[FLF—2% ROLLER HOLDER SUPPORT
16 (37144 ® x| x| 1 |O—5—FF—(]) ROLLER GEAR (SMALL)
17 (37149 ® [ * x| x| 1 |B—F—F¥—(K) ROLLER GEAR (LARGE)
18 |37336C k| x| x| x| 1 |A—5—WZHH) P 36x4.2 ROLLER PRESSER COMPLETE ¢ 36x4.2
19 37333 x| *% | x| %x| 1 [O—F—HRILE— ROLLER HOLDER
20 |37334 * | x| x| x| 1 |FRIT—2F ROLLER HOLDER SUPPORT
21 37335 k[ k[ | x| 1 |[B—F—F¥—VUMN) ROLLER GEAR (SMALL)
22 137336 x|k | *]| x| 1 [A—5—Fv—(K) ROLLER GEAR (LARGE)
23 37256 ¥ | ®% | x| = | 1 [A<EDAHE ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE (THICK NEEDLE TYPE)
24 |137256-03 | * [ * | * [ x| 1 |hATWI(CY/EL) INNER ROTARY HOOK PRESSER
25 (37255-01 | * | * | x| x| 1 |#Hh= OUTER ROTARY HOOK
26 [37255-02 | * | = [ x| x| 1 |HH= INNER ROTARY HOOK
27 (37255-04 | * | * | x| | 3 |NA<@zIEOHRAL SCREW
28 3725505 | * | * | * | x| 1 |82k NEEDLE BRACKET
29 [37255-06 | * | * | x| * | 2 |$tZiHiLHHRL SCREW
30 |37255-07C| * | * | * | * | 1 |FevTE#HD) HOOK CAP COMPLETE
31 |37255-08 | * | * | * | x| 1 |FHRAFLH BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
32 |137255-11 | * | * | * | * | 1 |FHRAFERIFAGRL TENSION REGULATING SCREW
33 137255-12 | * | * | * | x| 1 |F&AFThiEoHHAL SET SCREW
34 [37255-07 | * | % | % | % | 1 |FvvS CAP
(THICK NEEDLE TYPE)
35 [37206 * x| x| = | 1 [#HRCKEED THROAT PLATE (THICK NEEDLE TYPE)
36 |37207 ¥ x| x| -] 1 |[$#HREGTEYED THROAT PLATE (COARSE STITCH TYPE)
37 |37208 k| k[ x| = | 1 [$HRCKHED THROAT PLATE (THICK THREAD TYPE)
38 (37218 * % | x| — | 1 |EYECKHE) FEED DOG (THICK NEEDLE TYPE)

_42..




rd

Fb

"3d70H 31v1d LVOdHL

S | ST
;&ﬂ .
LLGLE 9/G.¢ GLGLE YLGLE ELGLE ZLGLE Xt LLGLE 8LGLE
_E_m.ﬂrru HL
L09LE 909.8 509.E ¥09L¢ ¢ ; =L Lva _
iz
£09L€ Z09LE ¢ 109L€ e R (W3GNVL 504)
. =
——— (wwg't) SIVIHILYW WNIGIW YO~ B &l b 019L€ 3704 ,.@ 21V [YONHL
gloce | zioce | 1iece NOILYOO1 31033N (AT R R
(Wwwz'|) STVYIYILVIN NIHL HOH .~ B G 8¢ (Wwo'y)  MGBE —
H3a10H
0LGLE 1004 ¥3$S34d 8ns
TEN Yl
|
(3ouv)| 2
69GLE 1004 ¥Y3sS3dd ans| !
() ¥ eflE
£26L8 Z2GLE Xt 12GL€
SIVIYILYW WNIQIW HO4 - B Sl b 1004 43ss34dd ans
L2GLE 925
& TeLE FERLE €666 |  z6sLe | 16GLE BeSLE Yt EE
STIVIHILYW NIHL HOd,~BH i &¢
dWV10 31a33N
L1GLE 916L¢ GlGLE I
pIGLE 263
Z1GLe 3 wwgg
STVIHILYIN WNIA3IW YO~ B &l ch
81GLE
LIGLE wwpg (NIANVL HO4)
. dWY10 31d33N
SIVIHILYIN NIHL 404~ d
il (B 4E R L) 2RHE
) S1HVd 40 INVYN
(Wwigy) (W) (wwg'e) (Wwipg) (Wwg) (Wwg|) (wwg'p) (wwg0) Zz ¥
L91/¢ L28/6 .8/1 .28/8 L Y9/6 L9171 79/8 L2E/1 39NV I1A3I3N
Bl 1z

'spied plepuels 1o} S| joquiAs XL syl /° p D HHREz VP WHE (Ol X

(1-MDZZ~- 404) sHed a8nen /(| -MDZZ-) ¥ 5 c—L



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp

http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

Parts No. PB48600(1007)
Rev. 5



